JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BE ACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, September 15, 2020 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Francis Reddington (Chairperson), Scott Cummings (Vice-Chairperson), John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt,
Jeff Truhlar
Alternates: Daniel Janson, Alexi Gonzalez

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS

a. Case Number: BOA#20-100080
Applicant/Owner: Ruben Lavarias

Property Address: 667 12" Avenue South
Parcel ID: 176743-0120
Legal Description: Lot 9, Block 117, Oceanside Park

Current Zoning: RS-3

Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
338(e)(1)e, for 42.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a
pool and paver patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling

Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests

Notes:
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda September 15, 2020

NEW BUSINESS

a. Case Number: BOA#20-100128
Applicant/Owner: Renee L. Baron
Property Address: 1104 7" Street North
Parcel ID: 175055-0000
Legal Description: Lot 23, Block 8, Beach Homesites-Unit One
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of 25 feet minimum and
34-336(e)(1)d, for no garage in lieu of a one-car garage to allow for a carport
extension and front porch addition to an existing single-family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests
Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA#20-100129
Applicant/Owner: Janis L. Porcari
Property Address: 1619 9" Avenue North
Parcel ID: 179193-0100
Legal Description: Lot 6, Block 74, Section A Jacksonville Beach
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)c.2, for a corner side yard setback of 10.2 feet in lieu of 14 feet
minimum; 34-337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet
minimum; and 34-337(e)(1)e, for 41% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum
to allow for an addition to an existing single-family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda September 15, 2020

C. Case Number: BOA#20-100130
Applicant/Owner: William and S. Cortney Cronin
Property Address: 4 Marsh Drive
Parcel ID: 179658-0202
Legal Description: Lot 1, Mission Hills Unit No. 4
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 10 feet for a garage addition and 20
feet for a pergola addition both in lieu of 30 feet minimum to allow for
improvements to an existing single-family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests
Notes:
d. Case Number: BOA#20-100131
Applicant: Delise Bowen
Owner: Pauline L. Boeneke Living Trust
Property Address: 340 23" Avenue South
Parcel ID: 179601-1020
Legal Description: Lot 3, South Beaches Plaza
Current Zoning: C-1
Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
342(e)(5), for 94.5% lot coverage in lieu of 85% maximum; 34-373(a)(1), for
12 parking spaces 8.5 feet wide in lieu of 9 feet required; 34-373(b), for a two-
way drive aisle of 21 feet in lieu of 23 feet required; 34-373(c) for 21.5 feet
turning and maneuvering space in lieu of 23 feet required; 34-373(d), for a
parking area setback of O feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum; 34-377, for 13 parking
spaces in lieu of 19 spaces required; and 34-425(b)(1), for no landscaped area
located between off-street parking and adjacent public rights-of-way in lieu of
5 feet wide landscape buffers required all to allow for the provision of
additional parking spaces for an existing commercial property
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests
Notes:
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Board of Adjustment Agenda September 15, 2020

e. Case Number: BOA#20-100133
Applicant: MaliVai Washington
Owner: Jenoze NYC, LLC
Property Address: 127 16™ Avenue South
Parcel ID: 176307-0000
Legal Description:  the South %2 of Lot 8, Block 152, Pablo Beach
Current Zoning: RM-2 (per RS-3 Standards)

Motion to Consider: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
338(e)(1)c.3, for arear yard setback of 8.2 feet in lieu of 30 feet minimum; 34-
338(e)(1)d, for no garage or carport in lieu of a required one-car garage or
carport; and 34-338(e)(1)e, for 44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to
rectify existing non-conformities and allow for the conversion and substantial
renovation of a duplex into a single-family dwelling

Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests
Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 6, 2020. There are seven scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should submit
the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the entrance of
the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (904) 247-6299 no
later than one business day before the meeting. If you plan on attending or presenting at the hearing then you may use this
website www.jacksonvillebeach.org/publichearinginfo for information concerning the hearing process. This information is
also available in the City Hall first floor display case.

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing
any decision reached at this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
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ESIITIE A pPELICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. A0~ / O 0 O%0
HEARING DATE __ S 14 091)

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required dc ts, for all req for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack: Ie

BEACH

sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public bearing and a decision. q l 5 &

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all exi g,;

provements. t E E v i D

2. Survey, plat or new site plan showing all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the drawing, to scale (on
x 17 paper or smaller).

3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
4. Copy of any previous variance and/or conditional use approval letters. - 8 rlDZU
5. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. -
6. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
7. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: R UgeN LEBVA <1 A Telephone: 70 4 2zl L/ L/ 9 9/
Mailing Address: _ @07 [ 2TH AVE. S. E-Mail: BEN LAY AIt/As (O VX /4 00. cor
Agent Name: N/A Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: _ ¥ / A Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property and Real Estate Number: @67 /2 lg AE S. /17¢743-01Z0
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): LOoT @ BLoK |17 DLEANSIIE PHBRK
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-
street parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary

STALL UL 70 (200 T PR /sronNe Deer/Ns
AR g@; SITE (LA . Hou.sc anh " NDECK  covealAss
wite CcodNT FoR No vvtw%_@wv&’(,ﬁﬁé-

AFFIDAVIT 7 .6%
I RuBevN D Lﬂ‘VﬂfC/»‘k being first duly swom, attest that I amapplymgforavananoepxmanttoArhcle
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application are
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, 1 understand that failure to submit accurate mformation as re-
quested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

: Ru&ed b. JAVAR /A4S 5'/7/"'0

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
é day of

This instrument was acknowledged before me by means of| mphysical presence or [Jonline notarization, this
N\ o 2020, by @uﬂ é.Qu_\.AQi; oD _, who is personally known to me or

produced as identification.
rﬁ' "Ue( JULIETT MANZANO

M -/fYL@\,y A— * """ g7, Commission # GG 165256

NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE % {Q Expires April 3, 2022
LUVAETT M Av\/ 2470 Coprc®  Banted o Bogetotwy Savics
PRINT NOTARY NAME (Affix Notary Seal Above)

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

RS-3 FLoonzone: X(Shaded)

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

SECTION .
gg?gSB(e)(‘} e, zor 42.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a pool and paver patio

addition to an existing single-family dwelling.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET _ PHONE (904) 2476231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. 7O~ [ 000%D

Sectlon 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.




MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF
LOT 9, BLOCK 117, OCEANSIDE PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8,
PAGE 13 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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LOT 8, BLOCK 117, OCEANSIDE PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8,
PAGE 13 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC REC

ORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANOQO"/ 001 g.g
' HEARING DATE ﬂ 15.80

This {orm is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirernents of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

H@M%S{é <

Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing im-
provements. ;
Survey, plat or new site plan showing all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the drawing, to scale (on 11”
x 17” paper or smaller). ] =
Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). R E CE IVED
Copy of any previous variance and/or conditional use approval letters. ‘
If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required, G -3 200
Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). AUG _
Completed application.
Applicant Name: REIJ EE L. B ARON Telephone: QO""‘ 534‘ l 41‘ lp
Mailing Address: Po &0t 50884 E-Mail: 1104 3t oiveet @
Jaci¢sonvi lle Reach, FL 32240 Gmai L om
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: _ S ame_ Telephone:
Mailing Address: - E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

~ VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property and Real Estate Number: _ 1104 N. " Street, #195055 - 0000

- Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _20-72 28-25-29E peach Homestis umt 1
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 171t in lieu of 201, lot coverage, reduce required off;/ \

street parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).
E\/-—}e_r{d ewsting carport jn liev of bwlding garaae ﬁ(”' 23 BIK B

a 't 1n Lev of a5#t 0 rc
roof " uoil] provide shelter for home Entvy-
AFFIDAVIT
L TZCV\CC L. &C\(oﬂ _, being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application are
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information as re-
quested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

X Renvee L Aarond | 0&-03-303 0
APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
This jstrument wgb acknowledged before m¢)by means of [Xphygical presence orfElontirerotazaton this j day of
7 A L2020 , by LAY, 1. | oY ™ , who s persomatty kmown-te-me or
produced J /\J’LDL—— as identification. '
3y, CATHERINE MARTINICH B
) e, Notary Public - State of Florida
DV e i Commission # GG 165390
==, 2%¢ My Comm. Expires Mar 24. 2022 {

Y PUBLIC SIGNA R " Bonded through Nationa! Notary Assn.
;cMilJZ e s e ——

PRINT NOTARY NAME ' (Affix Notary Seal Above)

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS-1 Froop Zzone: X(Shaded)

CODE SECTION (8):
32?536(e)( 1 )c.(S}I), for a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of 25 feet minimum and 34-336(e)(1)d, forno |

garage in lieu of a one-car garage to allow for a carport extension and front porch addition to an ~
existing single-family dwelling _

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FaX (904) 247-6107




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No.% "( (1) f 98

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
- contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code. the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist Undersized; non-conforming lot size
which are peculiar to the parcel of land | yes for RS-1
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or Current lot size is aprx 8,720 SF

buildings in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not

result from the actions of the applicani. ¥ PECEIVED
0 by

AUG -3 2020

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN]
by the comprehensive plan and this code to  §NO
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- §NO
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance | Yes
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, {No
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPAR TMENT T NORTH3® STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904)247-6107



2 _EXISTING € PRroPOSED <

LOT 23, BLOCK 8, BEACH HOMESITES—UNIT ONE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 20,
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* 78.98' (CHORD)(MEASURED) ,
N 0905'36" W 78.00 I — 7 8
_— (PLAT)(CHORD) ' -
50' DRAINAGE EASEMENT 5 é
Ca
™ =
) RECEIVE!
LEGEND: .
5x_ = FENCE éc’/ OO { ag
(9 = concreTe
O = SET 1/2" REBAR STAMPED PSM§6148 AUG 3 2020
@ = FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE NO IDENTIFICATION
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
B = 4%4" CONCRETE MONUMENT PC = PONT OF CURVATURE PRC = POINT OF R
A/C = AIR CONDITIONER PT = POINT OF TANGENCY PCC = POINT OF Cmmxm& DEVELO PMENr
NOTE:S: INGS ARE BASED PLAT N_83'00'20" E e REMSIONS
1. BEARING! BASED ON THE ___ PLAT ____ BEARING OF "00'20" LONG THE
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SUBJECT PARCEL. A DATE DESCRIPTION
2. BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY THE CAPTIONED LANDS LIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE - SHADED X ;| AS SHOWN ON THE 7-30-20 UPDATE SURVEY
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE MAP DATED NOVEMBER 02, 2018, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120077, PANEL _0417 J
3. THIS SURVEY REFLECTS ALL EASEMENTS & RIGHTS OF WAY AS PER RECORDED PLAT &/OR TITLE COMMITMENT OR
OTHER DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY CLIENT, IF SUPPLIED. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, NO OTHER TTLE VERIFICATION
HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THE UNDERSIGNED.
4. THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT AN AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SEAL
JOB # 31151-A ! DATE OF FIELD SURVEY: 9—-29-16 l SCALE: 1" = 20
l Ray Thompson CERTIFICATE
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY DE UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
SURVEYING, Inc. 5
\ [Going the DISTANCE for You|
1825 University Boulevard West
| \ Jacksonville, Florida 32217 3
| \ {Phone) 904-448-5125 REGISTERED SURVEXOR AMBXTHAPPER AR$146 STATE OF FLORIDA
M {Fax) 904-448-5178 XBSE, BUSINESS ’:‘; 7469
LAND SURVEYS 0 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS %R UBDIVISIONS




IO A ppLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA Ndf;2 0-10012
HEARING DATE ’ ‘ /

BEACH

This form is intended for submital, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonvillc Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Vaziapees. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their carliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.
REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing im-

2. ls";:ey,pmawmmmmmmWMmmvmwmum&ggg(gﬁIVED

x 177 paper or smaller).
3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
4. Copy (!f any_pxevious variance .and/ot condnmnal use approval lettcxs: ) g - 4 2020
5. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is AUG
6. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
7. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: _\)_an 1S L. Pogcnr Telephone: 9o ¢-333-20647
Mailing Address: 1019 Ninith Ave Nocth EMiil:_J PorC @ comcast. net
ch FL 250
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: _.Ja.ms_l.-_&g_z;a_gi Telephone: _ §0O ¢ - 233~ 247
Mailing Address: _1(19 _9+h AVE N EMail:_Jgoce @ comcast.net

oJ vell L 32286

Please provide the name, addlessandtelephonemnnberfotanyotherlanduse environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.
eE# 17919% - 0100

VARIANCE DATA PlatBeol, 18
Street address of property and Real Estate Number: il r@ss above ., lgfb,&[gclszt_l,SechonI*, age 33
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): P
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in licu of20ﬁ, lot covemge,xedxwereqmred
stlectparkmgspaws,etc.)(Auachasepa!mes’betlf
4

e "°°‘?""’

Laodms L- IOOWI » being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuznt to Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the propesty described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application are
true and accurate fo the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthenmore, I understand that faihre to submit accurate information as re-
for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

x_IAmn[ IOrcar\ &—Y-s050

PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

-

SIGNATURE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:

i msmmm#was aclmowledydbeforemebymeans of phys p!meeorﬂcnlmenotmmﬂon,ﬂns i day of
! 2024 by San's . ovein , who is personally known to me or

s llronse as identification.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Jacksouville Beach
233 N 3rd Street
Jacksonville Beach , FL 32250
(Affix Notary Seal Above)
_ THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS'2 FLOOD ZONE: X

CopE SECTION (s
1 34-337(e)(1 )c 2 for a corner side yard setback of 10.2 feet in lieu of 14 feet minimum; 34-337(e)(1)

c.3, for a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet minimum; and 34-337(e)(1)e, for 41% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for an addition to an existing single-family dwelling

TLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT UEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3 STREET  FHONE(JU3) 2410231 FAX(¥U4) z4/-0107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BoANoAD/00/29

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this ﬁndirﬁ,Eplease complete the -

{ECEIVED

blanks on the form below.
Standard Applies? CircumstancesA/UlFEx_p}aﬁﬁtion
Yes/No ’
Special conditions and circumstances exist Corner | WW@O‘ b Iﬂt S ECMIENT

which are peculiar to the parcel of land .
building or structure, which are not applica- ves D%e‘: op tions for
ble to other parcels of land, structures or addition

buildings in the same zoning district. ’

Special circumstances and conditions do not

‘<t tanee
result from the actions of the applicant. Existi ng L )

ves Su8-standavd eocner lof
7,140 Sqvare Jeet in lieuw of
7500 Square feet |

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied See ABove
by the comprehensive plan and this code to Y €5
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de- New Master .B‘?A room
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- 25 [§ a+ & minimom
joyed by other parcels of land in the same Y
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use

of the parcel of land, building or structure. yes see [ine 3 aboue

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

u,es

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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TP UDCI ),

GENFRAL_NOTES:

1. Al construction must comply with oll governing codes. >UU_|_|_OZ >|—.

2. All contrectors and sub-contrectors wll thoroughly fanklarize
thenselves with these construction dotunents, and wlil verlfy existing

site and bullding conditlons prior to subnitting o bid.
3, Sub-contractors before starting thelr work wil check ond verify

thelr porticudar reloted requirenentz for compllance along with

neasurenents, surfoce levels, L surface conditions neor ond obout

thelr work. It wiil be concluded thot each bidder understonds ond knows
whot wil be required

4, The chitect, EOR, and fesslonal consultants sl not ha
e T e S 1619 9th AVENUE NORTH

B ontvactor, ar ony other péroons perforeom . af the work on JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250

this shte.

5. All controctors whl provide odequote bracing ond/or shoring to
Insure structural stablity of the bulding and oll related bullding
conponents, (e Structural Walls, Interlor Wall Assemblles etc. during
the construction phese of this project,

6, All work wit be coordinated with other trodes n order to ovold
Interference & ﬂ..nmn..: noxinun heodroon & avold onlssions, Eoch

contractor wil Include all miscellaneous ltens required by Code ond
needs to complete this work.

7. Al material used will be new L beor UL lobeis where required § neet
NEHMA stonderds.

8. Layout all partitions before beglnning constructlon to prevent
errors by discrepancy. All n1m!..= partiions wll be Installed os noted
on the drawlngs. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

9. Verlfy oll dinenslons in the fleld prior to ordering, cutting, and/or
hstalling materisl, preduct or e nent. In the event of any
discrepandes, contractor shall notify the Architect and/or EOR In
writing prior to the coanencement of work.

10, All sub-contractors wlll provide o certificate of Insurance to the
owner prior to storting sny work on this profect. Certificate of
Insurance cannot be termihated or canceled without 10 days prior
written notice to the owner,

1L No substHutions of any kind for moteriols specified on these
construction docusents Is allowed, No ‘Equivalent” substitutions will be
rade, unless vvﬂ..u:n In writing by the Architect L approved by the
owner due to the lock of avallobll of original, UAN. in these
docunents,

12, Each contractor ls responsible for the first closs workmonship &
wil assume oll responsbity for the cere and protections of Hs own

work & moterkl from np:ﬁ He wkl moke good any damage to his own
or other workcaused by elf or workmon enployed by his.

13. Esch controctor will ablde by locol ares standards & reloted DSHA
standards for the sofety of thelr enployees on site. This Architect
and his professlonal consititonts wil be held harnless by the owner, GC,

N and related awarded trodes, on this project for eccidents or Injurles
caused or accrued on this property during construction phoses of this
project,

14, Should Fire Alarm & sprinkler drawings becone o requirement, It il
be the responsibliity of the sub- contractor and to be subnHted os
seporate pernit Issue.

STREET VIEW

GENERAL _STRUCTURAL NOTES1
. Scale:NTS
L Codes: Florida Bull Code_2017, Anericon Concrete Institute and
Angrican Institute of Tiaber Construction
2. Live Loadst
RooF 102’
Floor A
Stolr Tt D
3. Vind Loodsy . -
See Vind Load Notes 9
N O
4. Allowoble Soll Beoringt 250 PSF (assuned) 6 .
S. Sofl Conpactiors : :
Sofl under slob on grade and foundation shall be compacted to 95% y
nodlifled proctor mex. dry densiky (ASTH D-1557). Contractor sholl 7 —
subnlt density test report to Urner or Enpineer. )}
6. Materlols +
Concrete (Normat weight-28 doys) Y
Reinforcing Ber
M\u__nﬂ Sﬁuu _H_—T.—n
nchor Bolts
Weldls N ~N @
Vaod Member for Beans t Posts o
Waod Menber for studs (=) . b y)
Hicrollan ~ e
7. Concreter m
Al concrete to be designed os per ACI 318 latest editlon. —
Footlngs
Slab on grade
All others
Splices In reinforced where pernitted
Concrete 50 bor dioneter i ©
Hasonry 48 bor dlaneter .NO <
Unless shown on drawings, nininun concrete cover for reinforcing 4
Cast ogahst enrtl 3"
Siob on grade centered - 7
Exposed to earth and weather:
26 thru 811 bars 2° 24.8'
95 bors & smaller 1172 ‘
All reinforcing sholl be held securely In position with standord accessorles in -
conforpmance sith ACI 315 during plocenent of concrete. Iy
8. Tinber: (X%
= All wood franing sholl be fobricated and installed os per AITC and TPI and PN
National Deslpn Specification for Wood Construction, A v L 4 r.v
= Pravide temporory top chord braocing unth roof sheathing Is In m_onu.
~ All wood member m‘ﬁunm shall conply with Truss Plat Institute Stondord

n.»: proper deod, _.«.u abd -J_n» -eoumruun(_:c» mﬂn: wnﬂ.moﬂ.na and seoled .
y professional engineer reglstere he State of Florida.
- Provide hurricone clips at both ends of each rofter ond truss. @.ﬂj ><mzcm ZD*NM.I
= The nunber and size of nalls connecting to wood nenbers shall not be less mqm ﬂgz ’
than those specifled in FEC 2017 Table 2304101 Fastening Schedule, P 102

2017 FBC-R 6TH EDITION

LOCATION MAP

fo] al !

«2017 Florlda BuRding Code~ Bullding (6th Editlon)
22017 Florida Bulding Code- Residentlol (6th Edition)
*2017 Florida Bulding Code~ Existing Bulding

»2017 Florida Bullding Code— Plumbing (6th Edition)
017 Florida Bullding Code- Mechanicel (6th Edition)
#2014 Natlonal Etectrical Code

t tlom
sExisting Conditioned Space 1595sf,

eNew Additlon Spocer 251sf.
. Totel Covered Spaces 18BEsf,

truct + WWOM—<E

sHean Roof Helghte 13°-3°

R e % A0-100139

tlorn
-4
AVE -4 ARD
»Protection Unprotected
Unsprinklered

Lt b vel

e o PLANNING & DEVELOP

Index of Drowings:

*T-1 TITLE SHEET / CODE SUHMARY/SITE PLAN
*A-1 FLOOR PLAN /ELEVATIONS

WIND LDAD NOTES

Codes' Florida Bullding Code 2017 and ASCE-7-10
Ultlnate Design Wind Speedh Vuld 130 mph

VWind Inportence Foactori I = 1.0 Bullding Category: II
Wind Exposures B

Enclosurer Enclosed Bullding

Internal Pressure Coeffictent GCpl = +18 or -J8

Wind Pressure to Vindows/ Doors
(Hean Roof Helght 157

Zone Effective wind orea(sf) Wind loads(psf)

Interior Positive Suction
10 +410 iy
20 +39.1 426
S0 +36.7 -402
100 +34.9
End Zone ~38.3
10 +410 -549
20 +391 -513
S0 +367 -46.3
100 +349 -426

PLAN NORTH

=
o <
S ER
80z 29
s £
£0) 53
Ec= 22
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Q
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65

GENERAL_NOTES:

1. Al constructlon must comply with all governing codes

2. ADA Issues will comply to the Accesslbllity Codes as established by the local governing codes.

3. All contractors & sub-contractors wiit thoroughly fomlifarize themselves with these construction docunents & will <n1m- existing site & bullding conditlon prior to subnitting o bid

4. Sub-gontractors before starting thelr work will check & verify thelr partlcular reloted requirements for compllance along with measurements, surface levels, L surfoce conditlons near & about thelr work, It will be concluded that each bldder
understands & knows what wlll be required.

5. This Architect & his professional consultants wiit not have control of & will not be responsible for construction neans, methods, sequences, or sofety precautions In connection with the work on the project or for the acts or onlsslons of the
contractor, sub-contractor, or any other persons perforning any of the work on this site,

6. All contractors will provide adequate bracing and/or shoring to Insure structural stabliity of the bullding & all reloted bullding components, (Le) Structural Wolls, Interlor Woll Assemblles etc. durlng the constructlon phase of this project.

7. All work wiil be coordinated with other trades In order to avold Interference & preserve moxinum headraom & avold onmlsslons. Each contractor will Include all miscellaneous jtems required by code & needs to complete this work.

8. All mote used will be new & bear UL labels where requlred L meet appropriote NEMA standards,

9. Layout all portitions before begihning construction to prevent errors by discrepancy. All drywoll portitions will be Installed as noted on the drawings. DD NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

10, Verify oll dinenslons In the fleld prior to ordering, cutting and/or Installing material, product or equipment. In the event of any discrepancles, contact the Architect before preceding with thot work,

1. All sub-controctors wil provide o certificate of Insuronce to the owner prior to storting any work on this project, Certificate of Insuronce cannot be terminoted or conceled without 10 days prior written notlce to the owner.

12. No substitutions of any kind for moterlals specifled on these constructlon documents Is ollowed. No ‘Equivalent’ substitutions silt be mode, unless opproved in writhing by the Architect & opproved by the owner due to the lock of avallabillty of
origlnal.

13, Each contractor Is responsible for the flrst closs workmanshlp & will assume oll responsibllity for the care & protectlons of his own work & materlal from damoge. He will moke good ony damage to his own or other work ceuse by himself or
workman employed by hin,

14. Each contractor will ablde by local area stondard & related DSHA stondards for the safety of thelr employees on slte, This Architect & his professional consultonts will be held hornless by the owner, GC, end related aworded trades, on this
proJect for occldents of Injucles coused or accrued on this hﬁovu-.«« during construction phases of this project.

15. Should Fire Alarn & sprinkler drawings become o requirement, it will be the responsiblity of the sub-controctor and to be subnitted as separate permit Issue.

PERVIOUS/ IMPERVIOUS INFO.

TOTAL PROPERTY MASS: 7,140 S.F.
PERVIOUS S.F. — 4,745 S.F.
IMPERVIOUS S.F. — 2396

TOTAL PERVIOUS SURFACE — 41%

TITLE

¢ COPYRIGHT 2020 GERARD VERMEY, ARCHIECT, FL. #4630 DESIGNER, EXPRESSLY RESERVES HIS COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHT IN THESE PLANS. THESE PLANS AND DRAWINGS ARE NOT 7O BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN
ANY FORM OR MANNER WHAT SO EVER WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF GERARD VERMEY, ARCHITECT, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING SAID WRMTEN CONSENT.




EXISTING

MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF: I

LOT 6, BLOCK 7
’PAGE i gﬁ' STE%TI&I)IRQ JACKSONVILLE BEACH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18,
ENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
LOT 3
N o
FOUND 1/2"
IRON PIPE
NO IDENTIFICATION
S
(=]
<
—
LOT 4 Zz I
- ~
FOUND
1" REBAR
L.B. #6702
&
IR
LOT 5 3
BLOCK 75 3
~
LOT S FOUND 1/2" =
IRON PIPE 213 2 2
R W NO IDENTIFICATIONN % DR &
" N R N P Ng =1
FOUND 1/2" REBAR ||, N &R ) qu o
NO IDENTIFICATION [l ¢ & 1 0290 83 VINYL FENCE | o™ = 3
. O 12.4) ™" "oN LINE g & 3
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N = L IR
CONCRETE—" Eal N
! A/C PAD & e R 7 .
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1 STORY BLOCK L2 A | o T
'19\ WITH COCINO S (15.27) 375) .5 ®)
N RESIDENCE #1619 B TR S~ W I
~ F.F.E (13.76) o Cogacisgm 4. ,"_9...' X Cz; |
— o COVERED TP | o S Y
~ LOT 6 o PORCH £ R i L T < 7mMm
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\ v X2 oF Q
r 20 N § " e Py
T‘ ] O x \’V& 7 \"?\ 3 = j
ol FOUND 1/2" ¢ x T A N « -
n — IRON PIPE N o’
"MILLER” : b
£=Z LB, #3848 K 3 S
<O 102.00’ ‘/NTS v"\ > % o (3.2 > g
) .T.S. . y ¥ o 27 N
X B 102.00’ 5 G FOUND /278
- oHE — BENCHMAR}%H% 5 oHE one = onE Q IRON PIPE POLfo‘b‘}
POWER * SET PK NAIL & DISK "MILLER™ ORE
%goosr; e//«gRs%TLg FACE D L.B. #3848 &
o ‘. 1
EL (13.25) NAVD 88 Lo S BENCHMARK #2:  %(13.53)
" M) (12.12) SET PK NAIL & DISK
R I-7) B (E 057 (118 DURDEN B WEST FACE
00D POWER POLE
ASAPHALT EL (14.86) NAVD 8,
13.47)
x(11.71) %(11.78) x(11.89) X(1229) X(12.70) 13.03)
NOTES! ’ — -
THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X" PER FLOOD INSURANCE 50" RIGHT—OF —WAY
RATE MAP (FIRM), DUVAL COUNTY, CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH,
CoMMUNITY \75'5}520%78' h:AP/PANEL No. 12031C—-0416-J,
REVISED NOVEMBER 2, 2018
ALL INTERIOR ANGLES SHOWN HEREON ARE 80°00°00" AS FIELD IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS
MEASURED AND POSSESSED LOT AREA = 7,140+ SQUARE FEET
NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE BY PLAT DESCRIPTION SQUARE FEET
N.T.S. DENOTES NOT TO SCALE
~~—— DENOTES FLOW ARROWS BUILDING AREA 1,764+
F.F.E. DENOTES FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION ENTRY 30+
OHE DENOTES OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON LIE WITHIN BLOCK 74 EXCEPT AS NOTED CONCRETE 475+ CERTIFIED TO:
—//— DENOTES 6 WOOD FENCE EXCEPT AS NOTED A/C PAD(S) 14+ JANIS PORCARI
THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN
ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS TOTAL DENSITY = 32.0% e
OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. S
ey

D URDEN

SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC.

985 11TH AVENUE SOUTH
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250
(904) 853—-6822 FAX 853—-6825

LICENSED BUSINESS NO. 6696 \

SURVEYOR’S NOTE:

THEREFORE THE UNDERSIGNED AND
REGARDING INFORMATION SHOWN OR

RESERVATIONS OR OTHER SIMILAR MATTERS WHICH
THIS SURVEY NOT VAUD UNLESS

THE SURVEY HEREON WAS MADE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF ABSTRACT OR SEARCH OF TITLE AND
DURDEN SURVEYING AND MAPPING, INC., MAKE NO CERTIFICATIONS
NOT SHOWN HEREON PERTAINING TO EASEMENTS, CLAIMS OF
EASEMENTS, RIGHTS—OF—WAY, SETBACK LINES, OVERLAPS, BOUNDARY LINE DISPUTES, AGREEMENTS,

MAY APPEAR IN THE ABSTRACT OR SEARCH OF TITLE.
THIS PRINT IS EMBOSSED WITH THE SEAL OF THE ABOVE SIGNED.

Section 472.027"E]
5017 FloridasAdrolr

C e

=
| hereby certify that. this survey meets the

minimum technical standards as set forth by
the Florida Board, gfilang,;

ride; §

Y

urveyors, pursuant to
Sd'_c'dts and Chapter
strative Codés, 1

RECEIVED
2¢-100/29

. AUG -4 200

s Sl
FLORIAREGISTERED SURVEYOR™

9 PLANNING & DEVELOPMEQT

f_,z;u.. RUCE DURDEN, r. .~
. i raseeeet 'l._.\.\a. ‘-\."I
P Caas P
SIGNED JONE 59020
SCALE: 1" =207 '

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

20229

B—9631




ST ApPLICATION FOR VARIANCE  soano. 30~/ 00/ 20
BEACH HEARING DATE 9 "2"’? ~F6

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing im-
provements.
2. Survey, plat or new site plan showing all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the drawing, to scale (on 117
x 17” paper or smaller). Ty
3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). EE‘C/E VCSE 2 5
4. Copy of any previous variance and/or conditional use approval letters. 4-
5. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. AUG mn
6. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
7. Completed application. PLANNg‘MGE&
NTY
APPLICANT INFORMATION DEVELO
Applicant Name: William Cronin and S. Cortney Cronin Telephone: (304) 566-7993
Mailing Address: 4 Marsh Drive E-Mail: willcortney @gmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: William Cronin and S. Cortney Cronin Telephone: (904) 566-7993
Mailing Address: 4 Marsh Drive E-Mail: Willcortney @gmail.com

slacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property and Real Estate Number: 4 Marsh Drive - 179658.0202
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 1 ot 1 Mission Hills Unit 4
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17 in lieu-of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-
street parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

A ro = o =

AFFIDAVIT
1,_William Cronin , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application are
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information as re-
quested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

)( l~ )u; ﬂ/, = William Cronin g. 42020
APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANTNAME DATE

STAYE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
%ﬂ@ nt wasfacknowledged before me by means of Rlphysical presence

. . . . day of
i ;IJAZ ,204205, by ll\) ;,// (Am RN , who is personally kn6wn to me e~
; as identification.
CATHERINE MARTINICH
<
N (

. Notary Public - State of Florida
THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

.1 Commission # GG 165390
L. % My Comm. Expires Mar 24, 2022
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS-1 FLOOD ZONE: X
CopE SECTION

Bonded through National Notary Assn.
s):
34-336(e)(1 )cfi?, for a rear yard setback of 10 feet for a garage addition and 20 feet for a pergola
addition both in fieu of 30 feet minimum to allow for improvements to an existing single-family dwelling

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAx (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. 201007150

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.
Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist |y
which are peculiar to the parcel of land Due to the lay of the land/manner in which it

143 . oL slopes, we cannot extend the garage addition to
building or structure, which are not applica the north of the property. Also, the garage addition
ble to other parcels of land, structures or will line up with the existing driveway/structure.

buildings in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not |y

result from the actions of the applicant. The current house/structure was fully built
' before we purchased it from the previous
owners.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con- All proposed improvements/variances are
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, |y consistent with the LDC purposes, goals,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and objectives and policies and will not

this Code and will not adversely affect adja- adversely affect adjacent land.

cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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NOTES:
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. a0 = /00| D]

- HEARING DATE (. -
This Yorm is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

/’ REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1.

Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing im-
‘/é provements.

. Survey, plat or new site plan showing all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the drawing, to scale (on 11”
x 17” paper or smaller).
\/3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). RE CE lVE D
Ni® 4. Copy of any previous variance and/or conditional use approval letters.
5. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required,

. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). sue 4 2029
7. Completed application. _
~ APPLICANT INFORMATION 'PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: Dejoe. (. Dep=ic. ) %Mﬂ Telephone: _95Y-93Y-43C¥
Mailing Address: 230071 Aella Lago Dr. By § E-Mail: Kd boowen 45@ amai].cem
Aira Paden L 33433
Agent Name: ' Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: Rilly & Pob Poeneke. Telephone: 15Y-434-42C%

Mailing Address: 4668 Middleton fork Cywcle East #0030 E-Mail: Kc\b‘)\:vm‘i&ggma. l.com
' Jacksgnulle T 38%5 : .

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

' YARIANCE DATA .
Street address of property and Real Estate Number: 340 234 Awe 5. Jax Bch, '&'( 796() J {Oa—ﬁ
 Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _ Lot 3 sevvh Beaches Plezo, PR 37, Pg Al ¢4tA
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-
street parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

We. Are requesting dvariance 4o increase the parking LIS from A 4o 14,

s wouid reduee vhe 5 Godscape, easerment in e Front bt we will pot

whotever Vundgcape ol requive. far Deachdication. WL gl @locate 2 A s
AFFIDAVIT

L_Delise BO\W“ , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application are
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information as re-

quested above Ian be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

Do Howin— De Lise Down . 3-32-9b

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL: . j .102_

Thiy/igstrument wis acknowledged before me by my ans of ysical presence or Eomtine Towrzation, this day of
%94* .ZO&Obe \D?fﬁlﬁg% ) : -E3€ OF

péoducedu - > (DU as identification.

(3

" liagloE Redtriick

L4

g B, CATHERINE MARTIMCH
SSEES& Notary Public - State of Flarica
AVS Commission # GG 165390

s 5 My Comm, Explres Mar 24, 2022

PRINT NOTARY NAME Notary Seal Above)
) THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: C-1 FLOOD ZONE: XI AE

CODE SECTION (s):

34-342(e)(5), for 94.5% lot coverage in lieu of 85% maximum:; 34-373(a)(1), for 12 parking spaces 8.5 feet
wide in lieu of 9 feet required; 34-373(b), for a two-way drive aisle of 21 feet in lieu of 23 feet required;
34-373(c) for 21.5 feet turning and maneuvering space in lieu of 23 feet required; 34-373(d), for a parking
area setback of 0 feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum; 34-377, for 13 parking spaces in lieu of 19 spaces required;
and 34-425(b)(1), for no landscaped area located between off-street parking and adjacent public
rights-of-way in lieu of 5 feet wide landscape buffers required all to allow for the provision of additional
parking spaces for an existing commercial property

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET ~ PHONE (904)247-6231

FAX (904)247-6107



VMNCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. 9~0 ’/ 00 / 2

Seétion 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
' contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

- necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No '

NECEIVED

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica- o =4 o000
ble to other parcels of land, structures or : e
buildings in the same zoning district.

PIANNING & DEVETOPMERT

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3®"” STREET =~ PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904)247-6107



M Gmail D. Bowen <kdbowen95@gmail.com>

340 S. 23rd Ave. S., Jax Bch, FI.

1 message

D. Bowen <kdbowen95@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 4, 2020 at 1:06 PM
To: Deesie Bowen <kdbowen95@gmail.com>

Hello,

My name is Delise (Deesie) Bowen and | am representing my parents, Polly and Bob Boeneke, owners of the Polly B.
Dance Academy in Jacksonville Beach since the 1970's. My mom was awarded the honor of Legend of the Beach, a few
years ago. My mom has been a dance teacher her entire adult life and now my parents are retired and living in Cypress
Village.

My father is very ill and probably at the end of his life and my mother has a bit of dementia and some other heaith
concerns. Itis very expensive to care for them so we have no choice but to sell their commercial building at 340 23rd
Ave. 8., Jax Bch. Upon listing for sale, we discovered that mom and dad deeded approx. 30" on the east side of the their
property and approx. 125' running the length of their property to the property owner in the rear of them for the purposes of
ingress/egress. The rear property owner already had ingress/egress from 3rd St. and | believe their address is also a 3rd
St. address. Mom and dad really had no idea that they were giving away the rights on the east 30'x125' of their property
to building, park or any other use, they just thought they were being nice.

When | asked mom and dad why they did that, they only remember the property owner behind them saying, "No worries,
you are grandfathered in to park in the large strip center" To this day, when you ask my parents about this, this is their
only comment.

Now that we have listed the property, the realtor informed us that the building does not have enough parking so we are
getting very low offers. We, as a family, began investigating how we could resolve the parking issue so we ordered a
survey. This is when we discovered the side had been deeded for all others to access. If mom and dad still had
availability to use the side for parking, we could have resolved much of the parking issue. NEEDLESS TO SAY, WE ARE
DEVASTED FOR THEM!!I

Now we are still trying to resolve the parking so we can get enough money to care for mom and dad. We are requesting
to redo the parking lot from angled parking to 90 degree parking, removing the asphalt exit area, relocating the 2 A/C
units so we can get 12 front parking spaces. According to the city, we would need to reduce the size of the 5' landscaping
required by the city in front of the parking spaces but we would be happy to add landscaping per your requirement to
achieve this. Also, we need to move the 2 A/C units to the side of the building so they will not be in the way. We are also
requesting to add 2 parallel parking spaces on the side of the building. This will give mom and dad a total of 14 spaces
and will help greatly in getting them a better offer on their building.

We are requesting a variance to increase the parking from 5 to 14 and also requesting the variance that 14 new spaces
are enough for the category of "Commercial uses not specifically listed".

I'am not sure if we are requesting correctly but just trying our best to help my parents. Thank you so much in advance for
your consideration.

QLM QQQLW
Delise Bowen ""E‘CE HVE W

Power of Attorney for Polly and Bob Boeneke 30 - ’00 I )) '
Lo T4 2000
2NN LU

PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN]
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‘“AE(SUNV'“H APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoANo. &0 ~ |OO 133

> HEARING DATE 4 g
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing im-

provements.
2. Survey, plat or new site plan showing all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the drawing, to scale (on 117

x 17” paper or smaller). RECE'VED
3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
4. Copy qf any previous variance‘and/or f:onditional_use. approval letters: ) AUG 4 - 2020
5. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.
6. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
7. Completed appli?:ation. ® s ( PP ) PLANNING &

DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: MaliVai Washington Telephone: (304) 477-5983
Mailing Address: 554 Jacksonville Dr. E-Mail; Maiw@0iamondLifeRealEstate.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: Jenoze NYC, LL.C (Mal Washington) __ Telephone: (904) 477-5983
Mailing Address: 554 Jacksonville Dr E-Mail:Maw@DiamondLteRealEstate.com

Jacksonville Beach, Fl. 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-

nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet ofpapeiﬁ. i |7 b g D 7 '__00 O o

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property and Real Estate Number: 127 16th Ave South, Jacksonville Beach
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 201, lot coverage, reduce required off-
street parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

see attached
. . AFFIDAVIT
1, MaliVai Washington , being first duly swom, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application are
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information as re-
quested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

MaliVai Washington 6- j’lozo

ANT SI TURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:

-
This, instrument 3'35 acknowledged before me by means of| Z@cal presence or Conline notarization, this u’ day of
fli)%zl’é ] :20 20 by el ya, WAJ"\I"L(?)"V) who is personally known to me or
produce LT

as identification.

WZK&E?{;’ Ww Nota Pk

" NOTARY PUBLIC SIGN State of Florida
“" 2&( V& ?/( Commission Expires 01/05/2024

NOTARY NAME L0000 943990,

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

RM-2 (RS-3 Standards) Froopzone:  XIAE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
Cobe SECTION (:?: Lo .

34-338(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 8.2 feet in lieu of 30 feet minimum; 34-338(e)(1)d, for no
garage or carport in lieu of a required one-car garage or carport; and 34-338(e)(1)e, for 44% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to rectify existing non-conformities and allow for the conversion and
substantial renovation of a duplex into a single-family dwelling

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3% STREET _ PHONE (904)247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOAN0.20 100133

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circamstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard , Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land Jyes
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not

result from the actions of the applicant.
yes

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to  |NO
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- |Y€S
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.
Grant of variance is the minimum variance |yes
that will make possible the reasonable use RECEIVED
of the parcel of land, building or structure. AUG 4 - 2070
PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, Jyes
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



Variance Application

August 4, 2020

RE: 127 16™ Ave South, Jacksonville Beach
Parcel ID 176307-0000

The purpose of this variance is to rectify the current structures existing non-conformity. We are
NOT requesting to expand the footprint or lot coverage or change any setbacks. We are
requesting that the existing structure which was built in 1943, be allowed to keep the existing
footprint and setbacks.

This variance request

8.2’ rear setback from house or 0’ setback from a concrete pad in lieu of 30 feet
44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% (see lot coverage breakdown below)

West side yard setback of 5’ in lieu of 10

No carport or garage in lieu of the required carport of garage

Lot Coverage

Lot size: 50’ x 62.5’ = 3125 sq ft
House: 861 sq ft

Driveway, walks, patio 502 sq ft
Total lot coverage: 1363 sq ft
Percent lot coverage: 43.61

Approval of this variance request would decrease density in that the property would move from
a RM-2 to a RS-3 zoning standard. When we purchased the property in April 2020 it was
configured as a duplex. We propose a single family

Please see the attached letter from an immediate neighbor who is in support of this variance
request.

Minimum 1200 sq ft of Air conditioned space required

20~(00153
RECEIVED

AUG 4 - 2020

PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT



| CROCKETT LAW P.L.

REAL ESTATE LAW

RECEIVED

2003.4207 AUG 4 - 207
BOUNDARY SURVEY
DUVAL COUNTY PLANNING &

DEVELOPMENT

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

LOT APPEARS TO BE SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
NOTE - FENCES EXIST: OWNERSHIP NOT DETERMINED.

PLEASE REVIEW LOCATION ON DRAWING.

S, 1/2

LOT &
BLK 152

LoT 9

/ heréb)qce/t'ﬁj(. [/ dasy Sugedy of the hereon described property has 5

been mabe 2, UNGer Iy Eifb?,f/bfi anga'the best of my knowledge and belief, it is

3 true ante te reépresenta(isiof a survey that meefs the Standards of

Practice set ¥ ‘&9 therfi8Yida Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in GRAPHIC SCALE ( In Feet)

Chapter 5J-17 of the Florida Administrative Code. DATE SIGNED: 3/27/2020 . )
1 inch = 30" ft.
Use of This Survey for Purposes other than Intended, Without Written Verification, will be at the User’s Sole Risk and Without Liability to the Surveyor.
Nothing hereon shall be Construed to Give ANY Rights or Benefits to Anyone Other than those Certified.

1 FLOOD INFORMATION: 7 POINTS OF INTEREST

| BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING | NONE VISIBLE
§ MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV, THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE |||

LOCATED IN ZONE AE (WITH A BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 9). THIS L

PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, COMMUNITY J -

| NUMBER 120078, DATED 11/02/18.
| e 2= Florida Land AFFILIATE
! Title Association MEMBERS

!l 11940 Fairway Lakes Drive ' Suite 1 ' Fort Myers, FL 33913
P:866.735.1916 F:866.744.2882

1500 West 3rd Street, MZ130 | Cleveland, OH 44113

s



This is page 2 of 2 and is not valid without

EPORT OF SURVEY

all pages. |

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 8, BLOCK 152, PABLO BEACH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

JOB SPECIFIC SURVEYOR NOTES:
THE ASSUMED BEARING REFERENCE OF N09°47'04"W IS BASED ON THE WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 8, BLOCK
152, PABLO BEACH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 28, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

‘| GENERAL SURVEYOR NOTES:

1. The Legal Description used to perform this survey was supplied by others. This survey does not determine or imply ownership.

2. This survey only shows improvements found above ground. Underground footings, utilities and encroachments are not located on this survey map.

3. Ifthere s a septic tank, or drain field shown on this survey, the location is approximate as the location was either shown to Exacta Land Surveyors, LLC. by a third party or it was

estimated by metal detection, probing rods, and visual above ground inspection only. No excavation was performed in order to determine the exact and accurate location.

This survey is exclusively for the use of the parties to whom it is certified.

Additions or deletions to this survey map and report by other than the signing party or parties is prohibited without written consent of the signing party or parties.

Dimensions are in feet and decimals thereof.

Due to varying construction standards, house dimensions are approximate.

Any FEMA flood zone data contained on this survey is for informational purposes only. Research to obtain such data was performed at www.fema.gov.

All corners marked as set are at 2 minimum a %"diameter, 18 iron rebar with a cap stamped LB# 8291.

0. If you are reading this survey in an electronic format, the information contained on this document is only valid if this document is electronically signed as specified in Chapter 5J-
17.062 (3) of the Florida Administrative Code and Florida Statute 472.025. The Electronic Signature File related to this document is prominently displayed on the invoice for this survey
which is sent under separate cover. Manually signed and sealed logs of all survey signature files are kept in the office of the performing surveyor. If this document is in paper format, it
is not valid without the signature and original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor.

11. Unless otherwise noted, an examination of the abstract of title was NOT performed by the signing surveyor to determine which instruments, if any, are affecting this property.

12. The symbols reflected in the legend and on this survey may have been enlarged or reduced for clarity. The symbols have been plotted at the center of the field location, and may not

represent the actual shape or size of the feature.

13. Points of Interest (POI's) are selected above-ground improvements which may be in conflict with boundary, building setback or easement lines, as defined by the parameters of

this survey. There may be additional POI’s which are not shown, not called-out as POI's, or which are otherwise unknown to the surveyor. These POI's may not represent all items of
interest to the viewer,

14. Utilities shown on the subject property may or may not indicate the existence of recorded or unrecorded utility easements.

15. The information contained on this survey has been performed exclusively, and is the sole responsibility, of Exacta Land Surveyors, LLC.. Additional logo or references to third party

firms are for informational purposes only.

16. Pursuant to F.S. 558.0035, an individual employee or agent may not be held individually liable for negligence.

17. House measurements should not be used for new construction or pianning. Measurements should be verified prior to such activity.

mweNOns

SURVEYOR'S LEGEND
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In complete accordance with Florida Statute 472.025 and Pursuant to
the Electronic Signature Act of 1996 or Florida Statute TITLE XXXIX,
Chapter 668, if this document was received electronically via PDF,

3. Click the square Browse button in the upper right hand corner of the

then this POF is authentic. If the 40 digit string of characters does not match
exactly, then this POF has been tampered with and it is not authentic.

“Print” button under the “File” tab.

"Gray Scale”.

1. While viewing the survey in Adobe Reader, select the

ELEVATION

RVEYORS. LLC.

11940 Fairway Lakes Drive, S

then it has been lawfully Electronically Signed. Therefore, this survey : : -
PDF, if authentic, is completely officlal and insurable. tn order to validate 2. Select a printer with legal sized paper.
the “Electronic Signature”of PDF surveys sent via wysv.<ivoystas i, 3. Under “Print Range”, click select the “All" toggle.
YOU must use a hash calculator. A free hash calculator is avatiable for N L., .
download at: 4. Under the "Page Handling"” section, select the number
., sl LMt System il ddanagement 1lasi | il . n H

" T e of copies that you would like to print.
In order to validate the Electronic Signature of any survey POF sent via
www.surveystars.com: 5. Under the "Page Scaling” selection drop down menu,
1. Download the Hash Calculator available at: " "
asvsrettpedicom, gel Sy de Manageoes Hash ¢t K select "None.
2. Save the Survey POF onto your computer from www.sutveystars.com 6. Uncheck the "Auto Rotate and Center” checkbox.
or from the email sent from wwwi.surveystars.com. :

vers 7. Check the "Choose Paper size by PDF” checkbox. | UF FUT UHE SUHVEleG SERVICES |

Hash Cait tof 1 i i

e COMPTE o o ot e o e ik o Sk OK wprnt ' ON THIS PROPERTY, UP T0 $500.!
4.Compare the 40 digit string of characters in the SHA-1 line to the 40 digit TOPRINT IN BLACK + WHITE: e — LTS ey e R e l
SHA-1 characters for the sutvey i the job file In wwwsurveystars com which 1. In the main print screen, choose “Properties”. | *Offfer valid for fence stakeouts and j
is also printed on the invoice for that survey. ) ) . Valid only for
5. fthe 40 digit string of SHA-1 characters are exactly the same on the invoice 2. Choose "Quality” from the options.  of 8

(orin the survey file at wwwisurveystarscom) as they are in the Hash Calculator, 3, Change from “Auto Color” or “Full Color” to

www.exactaland.com

P: 866.735.1916 F: 866.744.2882
vite 1 Ft Myers, FL 33913
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M Gmail MaliVai Washington <malw@diamondliferealestate.com>

\Ariance- 127 16th Ave. S. & - ) | % )
1 message 0 I OO ' 3

Emilio, Michael <MEmilio@partneresi.com> Thu, Jul 30, 2020 at 7:42 PM
To: "malw@diamondiiferealestate.com" <malw@diamondliferealestate.com>
Cc: "kemilioteach@yahoo.com" <kemilioteach@yahoo.com>

Mr. Washington,

I am the owner of the L-shaped property at 185/187 16t Ave S. and 1517 South 2" St., which borders the subject

property of 127 16! Avenue South to the west and north, respectively. It is my understanding that a variance related to
the non-conformity of the subject property is being applied for so as to provide relief of rear and side yard setbacks, lot
coverage, as well as relief from the requirement of a garage/carport. This email herein serves as my testimony that | am
in favor of the variance related to the existing non-conformity; as it is my understanding that the footprint of the current
structure will remain unchanged and that the current height will remain at 2-stories during the renovation/remodeling.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me.

Regards,

Michael Emilio

Senior Project Manager

PARTNER ENGINEERING AND SCIENCE, INC.
9432 Baymeadows Road, Suite 210, Jacksonville, FL 32256
C:904-518-2178 | D: 904-352-1025 | F: 407-603-7306

More Than Just Assessments. Solutions — For a complete list of services, click here

RECEIVED
AUG 4 = 770
PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT
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